UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AWARENESS OF CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS
AMONG CONTACT LENS USERS IN UITM PUNCAK
ALAM CAMPUS

NUR SYAFIRAH ZALAIQAH RUSLAN

BACHELOR OF OPTOMETRY (HONYS)
FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

JULY 2016



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result of my own
work, unless indicated or acknowledged as referred work. This topic has not been
submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or
qualification. In the event that my dissertation is found to violate the condition
mentioned above, | voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and
agreed to be subjected to disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi
MARA.

Name of Student  : Nur Syafirah Zalaigah Ruslan

Student’s ID. No. : 2012226094

Program . Bachelor of Optometry (Hons.)

Faculty . Health Sciences

Thesis : Awareness of Contact Lens Complications among Contact

Lens Users in UiTM Puncak Alam Campus.

Student’s signature: W"f/}

Date: 18" July 2016



AWARENESS OF CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS AMONG
CONTACT LENS USERS IN UiTM PUNCAK ALAM CAMPUS

ABSTRACT

Background: Contact lens wear has become a trend recently. It enhances one’s
physical appearance without the need of glasses and boost self-confidence. However,
improper usage of contact lens with insufficient hygienic of lens care may lead to
serious vision-threatening complications. Purpose: This research was conducted to
assess the level of awareness of contact lens complications among contact lens users
in UITM Puncak Alam Campus. Methods: This is a cross-sectional descriptive
study. 60 regular contact lens users from UiTM Puncak Alam Campus were
identified and enquired about the awareness of contact lens complications through a
structured questionnaire. The questionnaire also asked regarding risk factors and
knowledge of contact lens complications. Results: 60 regular contact lens users
which were 57 female and 3 male participants had completed the questionnaire. The
average age was 22.38 years. There was lack level of awareness assessed regarding
the contact lens complications. The highest awareness of complication was allergy
(45%) followed by corneal ulcer (41.7%), conjunctivitis (40%), corneal
vascularization (28.3%), corneal opacities (26.7%) and corneal distortion (25%).
Majority of the participants aware of the risk factors of contact lens complications but
their knowledge was significantly low. Conclusion: Significant number of regular
contact lens users in UiTM Puncak Alam Campus did not aware and know about
contact lens complications. However, there was high awareness of risk factors of
contact lens complications. In the future, more exposure and continuous contact lens
education needed to be enhanced among the contact lens users in UiTM Puncak
Alam Campus.

Keywords: Awareness, complications, contact lens, questionnaire

xii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR’S SIGNATURE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF EQUATIONS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.1.1 Contact lens history
1.1.2 Contact lens care
1.1.3 Contact lens complications
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Justification of research
1.4 Obijectives
1.4.1 General objective
1.4.2 Specific objectives
15 Research questions
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Prevalence of contact lens users
2.2 Risk factors of contact lens complications

2.3 Contact lens complications

Xi
xii

Xiii

A W NN N P

N

10



CHAPTER 3
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

CHAPTER 4
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4

CHAPTER 5
5.1
5.2
5.3

54
5.5
5.6

CHAPTER 6

6.1

6.2
BIBLIOGRAPHY

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Study design

Study location

Subject

3.3.1 Inclusion criteria

3.3.2 Exclusion criteria
Research instrument

Research procedure

Ethics approval

Analysis and synthesis

RESULTS

Demographic and contact lens wear profile
Awareness of contact lens complications
Awareness of risk factors of contact lens
complications

Knowledge of contact lens complications

DISCUSSION

Demaographic and contact lens wear profile
Awareness of contact lens complications
Awareness of risk factors of contact lens
complications

Knowledge of contact lens complications
Study limitation

Study contribution

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Summary

Recommendation

Vi

13
14

14
15
15
17
20
20

21
23
24

25

26
27
29

30
31
32

33
33
35



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE - INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 JUSTIFICATION OF RESEARCH
	1.4 OBJECTIVES
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS

	CHAPTER TWO - LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 PREVALENCE OF CONTACT LENS USERS
	2.2 RISK FACTORS OF CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS
	2.3 CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS

	CHAPTER THREE - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 STUDY DESIGN
	3.2 STUDY LOCATION
	3.3 SUBJECT
	3.4 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT
	3.5 RESEARCH PROCEDURE
	3.6 ETHICS APPROVAL
	3.7 ANALYSIS AND SYNTHESIS

	CHAPTER FOUR - RESULTS
	4.1 DEMOGRAPHIC AND CONTACT LENS WEAR PROFILE
	4.2 AWARENESS OF CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS
	4.3 AWARENESS OF THE RISK FACTORS ASSOCIATED WITHCONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS
	4.4 KNOWLEDGE OF CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS

	CHAPTER FIVE - DISCUSSION
	5.1 DEMOGRAPHIC AND CONTACT LENS WEAR PROFILE
	5.2 AWARENESS OF CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS
	5.3 AWARENESS OF THE RISK FACTORS OF CONTACT LENSCOMPLICATIONS
	5.4 KNOWLEDGE OF CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS
	5.5 STUDY LIMITATION
	5.6 STUDY CONTRIBUTION

	CHAPTER SIX - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 SUMMARY
	6.2 RECOMMENDATION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



