# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# AWARENESS OF CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS AMONG CONTACT LENS USERS IN UITM PUNCAK ALAM CAMPUS

NUR SYAFIRAH ZALAIQAH RUSLAN

# **BACHELOR OF OPTOMETRY (HONS) FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES**

**JULY 2016** 

## **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result of my own work, unless indicated or acknowledged as referred work. This topic has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification. In the event that my dissertation is found to violate the condition mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agreed to be subjected to disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Student	:	Nur Syafirah Zalaiqah Ruslan
Student's ID. No.	:	2012226094
Program	:	Bachelor of Optometry (Hons.)
Faculty	:	Health Sciences
Thesis	:	Awareness of Contact Lens Complications among Contact
		Lens Users in UiTM Puncak Alam Campus.

Student's signature:

Mufika43

Date: 18<sup>th</sup> July 2016

## AWARENESS OF CONTACT LENS COMPLICATIONS AMONG CONTACT LENS USERS IN UITM PUNCAK ALAM CAMPUS

#### ABSTRACT

Background: Contact lens wear has become a trend recently. It enhances one's physical appearance without the need of glasses and boost self-confidence. However, improper usage of contact lens with insufficient hygienic of lens care may lead to serious vision-threatening complications. Purpose: This research was conducted to assess the level of awareness of contact lens complications among contact lens users in UiTM Puncak Alam Campus. Methods: This is a cross-sectional descriptive study. 60 regular contact lens users from UiTM Puncak Alam Campus were identified and enquired about the awareness of contact lens complications through a structured questionnaire. The questionnaire also asked regarding risk factors and knowledge of contact lens complications. Results: 60 regular contact lens users which were 57 female and 3 male participants had completed the questionnaire. The average age was 22.38 years. There was lack level of awareness assessed regarding the contact lens complications. The highest awareness of complication was allergy (45%) followed by corneal ulcer (41.7%), conjunctivitis (40%), corneal vascularization (28.3%), corneal opacities (26.7%) and corneal distortion (25%). Majority of the participants aware of the risk factors of contact lens complications but their knowledge was significantly low. Conclusion: Significant number of regular contact lens users in UiTM Puncak Alam Campus did not aware and know about contact lens complications. However, there was high awareness of risk factors of contact lens complications. In the future, more exposure and continuous contact lens education needed to be enhanced among the contact lens users in UiTM Puncak Alam Campus.

Keywords: Awareness, complications, contact lens, questionnaire

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
SUPERVISOR'S SIGNATURE	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF EQUATIONS	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Х
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xi
ABSTRACT	xii
ABSTRAK	xiii

<b>CHAPTER 1</b>	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
	1.1.1 Contact lens history	1
	1.1.2 Contact lens care	2
	1.1.3 Contact lens complications	2
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Justification of research	4
1.4	Objectives	
	1.4.1 General objective	4
	1.4.2 Specific objectives	4
1.5	Research questions	5

## CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Prevalence of contact lens users	6
2.2	Risk factors of contact lens complications	7
2.3	Contact lens complications	10

# CHAPTER 3RESEARCH METHODOLOGY3.1Study design133.2Study location143.3Subject143.3.1Inclusion criteria143.3.2Exclusion criteria15

3.4	Research instrument	15
3.5	Research procedure	17
3.6	Ethics approval	20
3.7	Analysis and synthesis	20

#### CHAPTER 4 RESULTS

4.1	Demographic and contact lens wear profile	21
4.2	Awareness of contact lens complications	23
4.3	Awareness of risk factors of contact lens	24
	complications	
4.4	Knowledge of contact lens complications	25

## CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION

5.1	Demographic and contact lens wear profile	26
5.2	Awareness of contact lens complications	27
5.3	Awareness of risk factors of contact lens	29
	complications	
5.4	Knowledge of contact lens complications	30
5.5	Study limitation	31
5.6	Study contribution	32

#### CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

BIBLIOGRAPHY		35
6.2	Recommendation	33
6.1	Summary	33